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Licensing Branch US Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 
Arlington, Texas 76011 

RE: Requested Amendment Number 6 to Materials License No. 49-27067-01 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc. (WLC) would like to request an amendment of 
License 49-27067-01 . The foUowing is information regarding Worthington, Lenhart and 
Carpenter, Inc. 's (WLC) request. I have filled out and attached the Information Required 
for Change of Control andlor Ownership. WLC is requesting that this amendment 
supersede previous amendments. In short, WLC has closed its satellite office located in 
Gillette, Wyoming and the gauge has initially been moved to the Casper office and, 
although Control of Licensed activities has not changed, there hsve been some minor 
stock ownership transitions within WLC. , , <, ~ 'II (. 

This is being provided as part of Information Required for Change of Control andlor 
Change of Ownership. Item 1 and item 2. 

The Organization (Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc.) owns the license. 
Control has not changed. Gregory L. Biggs is still RSO and a majority owner. 
Majority Ownership has not changed; owners of the organization have changed. 
Shawn 1. Gustafson is no longer an Owner. 
Shane Porter, Brian <irii:i, 'Steve'Casile, Kertneth Moore, and Brad Miskimins are still 
owners with a minority share. 
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This information is being provided so the NRC will have a current list ofWLC owner's. 
Previous: 
Don A Davis, President 
Gregory L. Biggs, Treasurer, RSO 
Shawn 1. Gustafson, Secretary 
Jason L. Meyers, Owner 
Shane M. Porter, Owner 
Brian D. Gr!)" Owner 

(23.679"/0) 
(23.23%) 
(17.298%) 
(2.493%) 
(6.882%) 
(6.882%) 

The highlighted prior owners had a majority share of63.17%. 
Gregory L. Biggs was and still is RSO. 

Current: 
Don A. Davis, President 
Gregory L. Biggs, Treasurer, RSO 
~ason L. Meyers, Owner 
Shane M. Porter, Owner 
Brian D. Gray, Owner 
Steve M. Castle, Owner 
Kenneth R Moore, Owner 
Brad M. Miskimins, Owner 

(32.691%) 
(32.072%) 
(10 323%j 
(6.882%) 
(6.882%) 
(3.441%) 
(3.441%) 
(4.267%) 

The highlighted prior AND still aurent owners have an 88.85 share of ownership. 
Gregory L. Biggs was ahd still is RSO. 

ITEM 3: ADRESSES 

The Storage location' s ofWLC's portable nuclear density gauges is listed in box 3 of 
NRC Form 313. These are the operational facilities of our Engineering and Surveying 
business and will be the storage facilities excluding the Gillette facility. Gauges will be 
used for the purposes described in their respective SSD Registration Sheets fur moisture 
and density testing fohionstruction projects at temporary job sites throughout Wyoming. 
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Item 4 Surveillance Procram 

The following surveillance program is currently being followed and will continue to be 
followed aft..- the transference. 

A. Survey Instruments 
We will possess a radiation survey meter, for each location, that meets the 
criteria in the section entitled, "Radiation Safety Program-Instruments", in 
NUREG-1556, Vol. I, Rev. 2, dated May 2012, in the event of an 
incident. 

Material Receipt and Accountability 
Physical inventory will be conducted at intervals not to exceed 6 months, 
to account for all sealed sources and devices received and possessed under 
the license. 

Occupational Dosimetry 
WLC personnel utilizing nuclear moisture-density gauges will be provided 
with fi lm badges. The film badges will be collected by the RS.O. 
quarterly and sent to the current badge provider, Landauer, Inc., 2 Science 
Road, Glenwood, Dlinoi. 60425. A copy of a Landauer report "Radiation 
Dosini'etl-y Repcirt" is attached for your reference. 

Either we will maintain, fur inspection by NRC, documentation 
demonstrating that urunonitored individuals are not likely to receive a 
radiation dose in excess of 10 percent of the allowable limits in 10 CFR 
Part 20, or we will provide dosimetry processed and evaluated by an 
NVLAP approved processor that is exchanged at a frequency 
recommended by the processor. 
'tI 1'1" "".1n' U'f'O <It''al 1 ':'ri' 

Operating and Emergenq Procedure. 
We will implement and maintain the operating and emergency procedures 
in appendix H ofNUREG-1556, Vol. I, Rev. 2, dated May 2012, and 
provide copies of these procedures to all gauge users and at each job site. 

Leak Tests 
Leal!: tests will be ~¢ormed at intervals approved by NRC and specified 
lnllieSOliIe'li-SSw-ce'aildl>1Mce RegiStration Sheet. Leak tests will be 
performed by an organization authorized by the NRC to provide leak 
testing services for other licensees or using a leak test kit supplied by an 
organization authorized by the NRC to provide leak test kits to other 
licensees and according to the kit supplier's instructions. 



MaiDteDance 
Routine cleaning and lubrication: We will implement and maintain 
procedures for routine maintenance of our gauges according to the 
manufacture's recommendations and instructions. 

Non-routine maintenance: We will send the gauges to the manufacturer or 
other person authorized by the NRC to perform non-routine maintenance 
or repair operations that require the removal of the source or source rod 
from the gauge. 

B. The surveillance Items # Records: calibrations, leak tests, surveys, 
inventories, and accountability requirements will be current at the time of 
transfer. 

[YES) 

Item 5 CopfirmltioD of Record. Transfer 

All records concerning the safety and effective decommissioning (closing) 
of the Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Gillette, Wyoming location 
have been transfeired to,' Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Casper, 
Wyoming 82601, as appropriate. 

Item 6 Cogrl[QlatioD ofAbidial By AD COllltraigta. Cogdjtiogs aDd Reauiremenq 

Worthington, Lenhart and Carpenter Inc. will continue to commit to abide 
by all constraints, conditions, requirements and conunitments that we have 
been or may become subject to. 

Thank you for considering this request. If you have any questions please contact me at 
307-266-2524. 

Respectively Subntitted, 

~;tr.y? 
~:;{BiggS 
WLC Treasurer, RS.O. 

.. . " l.," " .. 
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Murnahan, Colleen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Ms Murnahan: 

Greg Biggs [gregb@wlcwyo.com) 
Monday, November 19, 2012 4:01 PM 
Murnahan, CoUeen 
Rose Velasquez 
FW: Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device 
Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device001.pdf 

Upon review of our records WLC realized this request had not been sent to the NRC. This is in an effort to 
notify the NRC that Worthington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc's Vice President quit and that WLC has closed our 
Gillette office. I believe you have previously spoken with Rose Velasquez about this issue in late August . 

Thank you for your consideration, if you have any questions please let me know. I can be reached at 307-266-
2524. 

Best regards, 

Gregory L. Biggs 
Treasurer/CFO/RSO 

!J J • ', _ . '" , 

WLC Engineering, Surveying and Planning 
200 Pronghorn Street, Casper, Wyoming 82601 
307-266-2524 

r ( ~. ,- •• ,' " [( . ' .:!. 

-----Orig inal Message---
From: wc7665@wlcwyo.com (mailto:wc7665@wlcwyo.com] 
Sent: Monday, November 19, 2012 2:57 PM 
To: Greg Biggs 
Subject Scanned from a Xerox multifunction device 

DN MS 

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox multifunction device. 

Attachment File Type: pdf 

multifunction device Location: machine location not set 
Device Name: WC7775 

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://WINW.xerox.com 
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Inlonnatlon Required for Change of Control andior Change of Ownership 
(including a name change) 

Source: NUREG-I556, Volume 15 

....... provide the followtng Infonnllllon concerning cluing .. of control etranoferor 
and/or transfe .... , •• approprtate). If any Item. are not appllcab .. , 80 8bIte. 

I. Provide a complete description of Ihe tranaactlon O.e., lransfer of lIIocka or assets, or 
merger). Indicate whether the name has changed and Include the new name. Include 
the name and telephone number of a licensee contact who NRC may ~~<I;!-"!1~;-;;-;;";;;-;:::;'] 
Informlllon Is needed. liS) lE rG lE ~ WI lE fR\ 
A. Description ofthetran.actlon: So<! A'ff-EJ lnl NOV I 92UI2 lllJ 
B. Pel No neme change 

DNMS 
[ [Now nam,'-of llcense"organlzatlon: _____________ _ 

C. [l<l No change In corrtact 

[ INewcontld: _________________ __ 

[ I Now lelephone number. _______________________________ _ 

2. Describe any chingei'lri 'p'iiSOnnel iir dulle. that relale 10 the licensed program. Include 
Training and Experlence for now ponlonnel. 

A. !XI No changes In _nol having control over licensed Idlvltles. I'f.r 0 

[I(j Change. in peI1IOnnel having control over licensed activities (e.g. ofllcers of a 
corporation): ",fe-t!_Pn<$rUltl(;..tr d",.r 

B. M No chll~e.' ln 'p:e",liMjl named'irl thellCon.e. 

[ [Changes In peraonnel named in thellcon .. (e.g. RSO, Aus) -Include training, 
experience and responsibilities: 

3. Deacrlbe, In detail, any changes In lha organization, location, "'cillles, equipment or 
procedures thlll ralale to the Ucensed program. 

[ J OrganlzatJo"~ f: rr4' oli In p6f5CiTllidl or Q~,. -~ ,.:~. '~ ( ~J Equipment '·"'i .... , /' 

[ I Procedures: 

[ [Facility: [ [Not applicable 



4. DescrIbe the status of the surveillance program O.e., surveys, wipe tests, qualHy control) 
at the present time and the expected status at the Ume that control is to be transferred. 

A. Deser/ptlon of the status of alisurveR/ance program: 5' ~ Ad_'" 
B. SurveHlance Heml # Records: calibrations. leak tests, surveys, inventories. and 

acoountablDly requltements will be current at the time of transfer 

WVes ( J No (explain) 

5. Conflnn that all records concerning the safety and affective decommissioning of the 
fecHHy will be transferred to the t"mslsree or to NRC, as appropriate. These recom. 
Include documentation of surveys of ambient radiation levels and fixed and/or removable 
contamination, Including methods 
.ensnlvlty. 

Record. translsrred to: 
( J New Rcensee " ,,, (, J NRC for license tennlnatlon P<I Not applicable 

6. Conllnn that the translsree will abide by all constraints, condnlon., requlraments and 
commnments of the transferor or that the tlBnslsree will submH a complete description of 
the proposed licensed program . 

.... "'O".!L""~~"'f~TD;.~~~{-,,&"'/!"'''''~r~~'-'''''' .... !O«""""'_""'~ . ..!.'''-,,~ ____ will abide by all constraints, 
- (tranI""'; company) 

conditions, requirements and commitments of Wp:(.~ 7! .... hfrtH=ttC..e ~, 1Wt:. , 

~~%Y' at ~ ~.>(~~ 
1"1 llllIIferea OfI'd'al rrar.feror 0I'IIcIaI 

OR 

t J Description of proposed IIconsed program from transferee aHached (wHh signature) 

OR 
1>4 Not applicable (.Rame dlaRga only)" O...,Nf.;tC....,..."""'~ .,.,, ~ ...... r4CI r} C.N~ 

Certifying Offlcor - Signature Date 

Certifying Offlclal- Typed name and tHl. 

S' i nrr ,. . . , . 



NRC FORM 532 U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
(1-2012) 

DATE 

11/26/20 12 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF APPLICANT AND/OR LICENSEE LICENSE NUMBER 

Worth ington, Lenhart & Carpenter, Inc. 
ATI : Gregory L. Biggs 

49-27067-01 

MAIL CONTROL NUMBER 

Radiation Safety Officer 
200 Pronghorn Street 

579429 

Casper, Wyom ing 8260 1 LICENSING ANDIOR TECHNICAL REVIEWER 

ch 

IZl 
o 

o 

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your: 

IZl LETTER andlor D APPLICATION DATED: 1I/02nOl 2 

The initial processing, which included an administrative review, has been performed. 

IZl AMENDMENT D TERMINATION D NEW LICENSE D RENEWAL 

There were no administrative omissions identified during our initial review. 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified 
above. Your application is deemed timely filed , and accordingly, the license will not expire until 
final action has been taken by this office. 

Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. 
Please fill out NRC Form 531, located at the following link: 

http://www .nrC.gov Iread ing-rmldoc-collectionslformsln rc531 , p...Qf 

Send the completed NRC Form 531 , by facsimile, to the following number: (301) 415-5387 

A copy of your action has been emailedtoour LicenseFeeand Accounts ReceivableBranch. in 
our Headquarters office in Rockville, MD. You will be contacted separately if there is a fee issue 
involved. 

Your appl ication has been assigned the above listed MAIL CONTROL NUMBER. When 
calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. Your application has 
been forwarded to a technical reviewer. Please nole that the technical review, which is 
normally completed within 180 days for a renewal application (90 days for all other requests), 
may identify additional omissions or require additional information. If you have any questions 
concerning the processing of your application, our contact information is listed below: 

Region IV 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
DNMS/NMSB - B 
1600 E. Lamar Boulevard 
Arlington, TX 76011 -45 11 
(817) 200-1103 or (817) 200-1140 

NRC FORM 5JZ 
(1·2012) 



BET'v\'EEN: 

Accounts ReceivablefPayable 

and 

Regional licensing Branches 

[ FOR ARPB USE J 
INFORMATION FROM INBL 

Program Code : 03121 
Status Code: Pending Amendment 

Fee Category: 3P 
Exp. Date: 0513112011 

Fee Comments: 

Decam Fin Assur Reqd : N 

License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal 

A. REGION 

1 APPLICATION ATIACHED 
Appl icanUlicensee: WORTHINGTON. LENHART & CARPENTER, INC 

Received Date: 11119/2012 
Docket Number: 3032144 

Mail Control Number: 579429 

License Number: 

Action Type: 

2. FEE ATIACHED 

49-27067.()1 

Amendment 

Amount -+ Check No.: 

I 
3. COMMENTS 

Signed; 

Date: 

~t"-cc :d-xv< 1'/1 L -, 
//-,,1/-(2-

8. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT B~NCH (Check when milestone 03 is entered I I 

1 Fee Category and Amount: 

2. Correct Fee Paid. Appl ication may be processed for: 

Amendment: 

Renewal: 

Ucense: 

3. OTHER ____________ _ _ 

Signed: 

Date: 


